## As Adopted by the Senate

## 135th General Assembly Regular Session 2023-2024

S. R. No. 294

23

24

25

## **Senator Kunze**

## **A RESOLUTION**

Honoring Emily Brown on her two 2024 Division I State swimming championships.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 135th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to recognize Emily Brown, a senior at Dublin Coffman High School, on winning 2024 Division I State championships in the 200-yard individual medley and the 100-yard butterfly; and WHEREAS, Displaying exceptional form, ability, leadership, and 5 dedication during the 2023-24 season, Emily Brown has certainly 6 distinguished herself as one of the most talented swimmers in the 7 State of Ohio. Previously winning state crowns in the 200-yard and 500-yard freestyle events in 2021, 2022, and 2023, she not only 9 secured first place in the 200-yard individual medley and the 100-yard butterfly at this year's Division I State Swimming and Diving Meet but 11 also set state and pool records of 1:57.27 and 52.69 respectively; and 12 WHEREAS, Throughout intense training and preparation, Emily Brown 13 has consistently demonstrated the talent, integrity, and motivation 14 that are the hallmarks of a true champion. She has inspired her 15 teammates, thrilled her fans, gained the respect of her opponents, and 16 made her coaches and family very proud; and 17 WHEREAS, With athletic competition contributing to the total 18 education of young people, we are happy to acknowledge Emily Brown on 19 an exemplary season. Indeed, the same maturity and experience she has 20 gained through her participation in swimming will greatly aid her in 21 22 meeting the challenges of the future; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 135th General

Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, pay tribute to Emily

Brown on her personal success and honor her as one of Ohio's finest

S. R. No. 294 As Adopted by the Senate	Page 2
young athletes; and be it further	26
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	27
authenticated copy of this Resolution to Emily Brown.	28